
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 19th May, 2020 at 2.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence

2. Minutes 7 - 12
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2020
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/1788 - Lodge Farm, Malthouse Lane, Ashington 15 - 36
Ward:  West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington
Applicant:  Marcel Hoad

7. DC/20/0386 - Wyndham Pool, Frylands Lane, Wineham 37 - 46
Ward:  Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead
A
[...]
nd procedure repeated

1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
21 APRIL 2020

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt, Claire Vickers and 
James Wright

Absent: Councillors: Jack Saheid

PCS/70  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting from 18th February 2020 were agreed to be an 
accurate record.  It was stated they would be signed by the Chairman after the 
[...]
haracter 
Assessment.  Overall the landscape was characterised by an undulating 
landscape comprising a mix of arable and horticultural uses.

Thakeham Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 60 
representations objecting to the application.  2 members of the public provided 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
21 April 2020

3

3

statements which were read out by Horsham District Council’s Democratic 
Services Officers in support of the application and the applicant’s agent also 
provided a statement in support of the proposal which was read out by a 
Democratic Services Officer.  The statement from Thakeham Parish Council 
objecting to the proposal was also read out by a Democratic Services Officer.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were principle of 
development, affordable housing and housing mix, layout, amount and scale, 
design, appearance & character, landscape impact and design, arboricultural 
impacts, amenity impacts, public rights of way, ecology, drainage, air quality / 
sustainability, workshop provision, allotments and highways access and 
parking. 

Members also discussed the scale of the proposed increase in housing units 
and it was noted that Thakeham had had proportionally the most housing in the 
District.  Some Councillors felt the proposed increase in units represented 
overdevelopment and that it would exacerbate the existing air quality issues in 
Thakeham and Storrington. The lack of public transport to the site was also 
raised.  The Head of Development clarified that each application was assessed 
on its merits and there were no longer maximum numbers of units given for 
sites.  The proposed increase in units fell within the built up neighbourhood 
boundary and there had been no objections from Highways. It was also 
considered that the proposal was a better use of the site with smaller units 
which were in accorda
[...]
e application is therefore recommended for refusal.

6.33 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

Page 54



6.34 It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
District Wide Zone 1 329 0 0

Total Gain
Total Demolition 329

6.35 Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

6.36 In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that planning permission is refused for the following reasons: 

Reasons for Refusal:

1. The proposed dwelling is located in a countryside location, outside of any defined built-
up area boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District 
Planning Framework or an adopted Neighbourhood Plan. The Council is able to 
demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply and consequently the proposed development 
would be contrary to the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach of concentrating 
development within the main settlements of the District. Furthermore, the proposed 
development is not essential to its countryside location. Consequently, the proposal for 
a new dwelling on the site represents unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 
3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and guidance within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

2. The proposed dwelling would be of a siting, scale and mass that would constitute an 
intrusive urban addition that would be harmful to the rural character of the area. 
Furthermore the proposal would not seek to protect, conserve or enhance the character 
and setting of its countryside location, contrary to policies 25, 32 and 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/20/0411

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Heath

North

1

The

Pond

Farthings

Silver

Cotta
ge

Woodside

Birches

Beverley

Oakwood

HowicksOak Cottage

Stall House Cottage

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

08) DC/20/0411

Roseacre Stall House Lane North Heath

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

06/05/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Rebecca Tier Tel: 01403 215189

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 19th May 2020

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of 4 No. detached single storey dwellings with associated access 
driveway and parking.

SITE: Rowfold Kennels Coneyhurst Road Billingshurst West Sussex RH14 9DF   

WARD: Billingshurst

APPLICATION: DC/19/1870

APPLICANT: Name: Tom Brooker   Address: C/O Agent Melton Lodge Rusper Road 
Newdigate RH5 5BX    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application, if approved, would represent a 
departure to the development plan.

RECOMMENDATION: To resolve to grant planning permission subject to expiration of the 
public consultation period as the scheme as a departure, and delegation 
to the Head of Development to consider any representations received as 
a result of that consultation. 

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing single storey 
outbuildings on the site and the erection of four single storey dwelling with associated access 
driveway and parking. The schem
[...]
area of 98 sq.m and the four bedroom 
dwellings comprising Units 2-4 would incorporate a floor area of 117sq.m each.

1.4 Parking would be provided on the driveways to the front of each dwelling. The three bedroom 
dwelling would have three parking spaces and the four bedroom dwellings would have four 
parking spaces. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The application site is accessed from the eastern side of Coneyhurst Road (A272) via a long 
access driveway which provides access to two residential properties, Little Rowfold and 
Rowfold Kennels. The site is located outside any built up area boundary and is therefore 
situated within a countryside location. The site is bound by the railway line to the north.

1.6 The application site relates to the area of land to the east of converted barn, Rowfold 
Kennels, which predominantly comprises four single storey buildings. The northern-most 
building comprises an ‘L’ shaped single storey rendered building with a clay tiled roof.  A 
large corrugated sheeted barn lies within the eastern part of the site with an attached timber 
stables to its eastern side and an area grassed area of land beyond this to the east which 
partly falls within the application site. The western part of the site comprises a single storey 
rendered panelled building with a clay tiled roof. The southern part of the site comprises a 
timber stable building which is connected via a covered walkway to the single storey 
rendered building with corrugated sheeted roof. The buildings are used for a mixture of 
storage associated with the Applicant’s tyre business, personal storage, dog kennels for the 
Applicant’s dogs and equestrian stabling.   

1.7 To the south the application site currently comprises a circular driveway, hardstanding used 
for car parking/storage, an open sided storage shed and a sandschool used in connection 
with the residential property.

1.8 The neighbouring residential property, Little Rowfold, is located approximately 30m to the 

[...]
e commented that as the owners of the shared driveway they would not agree to the 
additional vehicular use from the development and that the Applicant would need to put a 
new access in from the A272.

Page 63



4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

Principle of Development

6.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that there is a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development and that this should run through both plan-making and 
decision-taking. In terms of the determination of planning applications this should mean the 
approval of developments that accord with the development plan without delay, and that 
where the development plan is silent or relevant policies are out of date, that permission be 
granted unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, or policies of the NPPF indicate otherwise.

6.2 The application site lies in the countryside outside of the identified built-up area of any 
settlement. Given this location, the initial principle of the proposal moves to be considered in 
the context of paragraph 79 of the NPPF and policies 3, 4, and 26 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (HDPF).

6.3 HDPF Policy 3 and 4 advises that development will be permitted within towns and villages 
which have defined built up areas, and outside built up areas expansion of settlements will 
be permitted where, amongst other criteria, a site has been allocated in a local plan or 
neighbourhood plan.  Policy 
[...]
back position provided by the extant Prior Approval consent are 
considered to outweigh the conflict with Policies 4 and 26 such that the grant of planning 
permission is recommended. 

6.32 Whilst consultation of the application has occurred and those comments received have been 
considered in this report, it is a statutory requirement to advertise departure applications in 
the press. The recommendation before you is therefore to be minded to approve subject to 
the end of the further formal consultation period, and to delegate the decision and the 
consideration of any further representations to the Head of Development.  

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
449 649 0

Total Gain
Total Demolition

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

Page 69



7. RECOMMENDATIONS

To resolve to grant planning permission subject to expiration of the public consultation period as 
the scheme as a departure, and delegation to the Head of Development to consider any 
representations received as a result of that consultation, and subject to the following conditions-. 

1 Approved Plans List.

2 Standard Time Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3 Pre-Commencement Condition:  No development shall commence until a drainage 
strategy detailing the proposed m
[...]
 2 semi-detached two 
storey dwellings with associated parking

SITE: Land Adjacent To Number 81 Roman Way Roman Way Billingshurst 
RH14 9QU    

WARD: Billingshurst

APPLICATION: DC/19/2396

APPLICANT: Name: Horsham District Council   Address: Parkside Chart Way 
Horsham RH12 1RL    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Horsham District Council Application. 

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the 
signing of a Legal Agreement which secures the three affordable rented 
units.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 3 dwelling houses, 
comprising 1 x 4 bedroom detached dwelling and 2 x 3 bedroom semi-detached dwellings. 
The detached dwelling would be adapted for those with disabilities and one disabled parking 
space would be located to the front of this dwelling. The scheme would deliver 3 affordable 
rented units that would owned by the Council and managed by the Council’s Housing 
Company. 

1.2 The proposed development would be served by a new access onto Roman Way from the 
existing turning head at the end of the road. A total of 7 unallocated car parking spaces within 
the hardstanding area to the front of the proposed dwellings and adjacent to the end of 
Roman Way.

1.3 The detached 4 bedroom dwelling would be positioned in the western part of the site and 
would be set 4m back within the plot in comparison to the principle elevations of the pair of 
semi-detached dwellings. Pedestrian footpaths will be provided from the parking area to the 
front of the houses. 

1.4 The 4 bedroom detached dwelling would be split over two storeys and would incorporate an 
internal floor area of 108sq.m. The dwelling would have an eaves height of 4.7m and a ridge 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



height of 7.1m. The pair of semi-detached dwelling would be split over two storeys and would 
incorporate
[...]

boundary of the application site. The parking area would be laid in macadam, 
interspersed with some areas of lawn. Hedges would be situated directly to the front 
of the dwellings. 

 1 disabled parking space would be provided to the front of House 1. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.9 The application site is located within the built up area boundary of Billingshurst and is situated 
at the north-eastern end of Roman Way. The site comprises an area of grassed land which 
is bound on its northern and eastern boundaries by a mix of trees and hedge planting. The 
entrance to the site from Roman Way is gated with 1m high timber post and rail fence. A two 
storey semi-detached dwelling is located directly to the south of the site. To the west, the 2 
storey brick building comprises four flats. 

1.10 The part of the road in which the application site is located is predominantly characterised 
by brick built pairs of semi-detached dwellings, most have side driveways providing off-street 
parking. Billingshurst Doctors Surgery is located further down the road to the south and there 
are a mixture of flats and semi-detached dwellings located further along Roman Way to the 
south.
 

1.11 To the east of the site there is currently a grassed area of land which forms part of a wider 
development site comprising land to the east of Billingshurst. Planning permission was 
granted under Reserved Matters application DC/17/2806 for Housing Parcels H3a and H3b 
for 45 residential dwellings including 11 affordable units and associated landscaping, 
parking, open space and servicing details. The area of land to the east of the development 
comprises parcel H3a. Adjacent to the eastern boundary of the application site, planning 

Page 78



permission has been granted for a two storey building comprising four flats (Units 1-4) and a 
two storey coach house (Unit 5) incorporating garaging at the ground floor level and a 2 
bedroom flat at the first floor level. Planning permission was rec
[...]
.100023865

Scale:

10) DC/19/2396

Land adjacent to 81 Roman Way, Billingshurst 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

06/05/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/1788 - Lodge Farm, Malthouse Lane, Ashington
	06) DC-19-1788 plan

	7 DC/20/0386 - Wyndham Pool, Frylands Lane, Wineham
	07) DC-20-0386 plan

	8 DC/20/0411 - Roseacre, Stall House Lane, North Heath
	08) DC-20-0411 plan

	9 DC/19/1870 - Rowfold Kennels, Coneyhurst Road, Billingshurst
	09) DC-19-1870 plan

	10 DC/19/2396 - Land adjacent to number 81 Roman Way, Roman Way, Billngshurst
	10) DC-19-2396 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
19 MAY 2020

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Lynn Lambert, 
Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt, Claire Vickers and James Wright

Apologies: Councillors: Nigel Jupp and Josh Potts
Absent: Councillors: Jack Saheid

PCS/76  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held on 21 April 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and it was agreed the Chairman would sign them after the 
coronavirus crisis had abated.

PCS/77  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/1788 Councillor Dawe declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application.  He withdrew from this part of the meeting and took no part during 
its determination.

DC/19/1788 Councillor Sanson also declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in this application.  He withdrew from this part of the meeting and took no part 
during its determination.

PCS/78  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that agenda item 7 - DC/20/0386 Wyndham Pool, 
Frylands Lane, Wineham, had been withdrawn from the agenda.

PCS/79  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated was noted.

PCS/80  DC/19/1788 - LODGE FARM, MALTHOUSE LANE, ASHINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of the existing commercial storage buildings, workshop buildings 
and office building on the site and the erection of 7 dwellings comprising a 
mixture of detached and semi-detached properties, with associated parking and 
landscaping works.



Planning Committee (South)
19 May 2020

2

The application site was located off Malthouse Lane in Ashington.  It consisted 
of a number of commercial buildings in light industrial, storage and office uses.  
The site consisted of hardstanding areas to the north with soft landscaping to 
the south and extensive mature soft landscaping to the boundaries.  The site 
was not located within any defined built up area boundaries and so was not 
considered to be located in the countryside.

Ashington Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 23 
representations objecting to the application.  One objector spoke at the 
meeting, the meeting heard an audio recording from the applicant speaking in 
support of the application and a statement from the agent was read in support 
of this application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
the development on the character of the dwellings and the visual amenities of 
the countryside, the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties and the 
highways impacts of the proposal.

There was a discussion around the fact that the application was for the erection 
of 7 dwellings and the demolition of existing buildings when there had been 
prior approval for the conversion of 9 dwellings.  The Head of Development 
indicated that the Planning Officers felt this to be an acceptable alternative, 
given the fallback position of the prior approval applications.  The Ward 
Members noted that the Officer’s report had said that on balance it was felt that 
approval should be given.  It was felt that this indicated some reluctance 
although the reduction from 9 to 7 dwellings would have been seen as a 
betterment.  The Ward Members felt it represented overdevelopment and 
wanted to see a smaller number of dwellings as it was felt that the development 
would spoil the character of the neighbourhood.  The Head of Development 
noted that the fact that there had been previous approval meant that the 
principle of residential development had been established at this site.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1788 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported and with the following additional condition:
The proposed dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a 
scheme for the provision of electrical vehicle charging points has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme shall have regard to the requirements for electric vehicle 
charging within the latest West Sussex Parking Standards (2019). The 
approved scheme shall be installed prior to first occupation of the 
dwellings and shall thereafter remain as such. 

Reason:  To provide electric vehicle car charging space for the use in 
accordance with Policies 35 and 41 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015) and the WSCC Parking Standards (2019).



Planning Committee (South)
19 May 2020

3

3

PCS/81  ITEM WITHDRAWN - DC/20/0386 - WYNDHAM POOL, FRYLANDS LANE, 
WINEHAM

The chairman stated that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

PCS/82  DC/20/0411 - ROSEACRE, STALL HOUSE LANE, NORTH HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use of the land to residential and the erection of a two storey dwelling 
and the creation of new access.

The application site was located on undeveloped land situated to the south-
eastern site of Stall House Lane, North Heath near Pulborough.  The site was 
not located within any defined built up areas and was therefore considered to 
be in a countryside location.  The plot primarily comprised low level shrubbery 
and wild meadow grasses, although some examples of semi-mature and 
mature trees existed towards the boundaries of the site.

Pulborough Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  1 letter of 
support was received for the application.  The agent spoke in support of the 
proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the character of 
the development and the visual amenities of the street scene; the amenities of 
the occupiers of adjoining properties and highways and other material 
considerations. 

There was a discussion around whether the site was in the countryside so 
contrary to the Local Plan.  Some Councillors felt the site was really a 
brownfield site and not greenfield and that it would form part of an established 
settlement.  The lack of objection to the development was also noted.  The 
extent to which the proposed development would be energy efficient was also 
noted.  It was felt that this was not so exceptional as to deviate from planning 
policy.

RESOLVED

That planning permission DC/20/041 is refused for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed dwelling is located in a countryside location, outside of any 
defined built-up area boundary, on a site not allocated for development 
within the Horsham District Planning Framework or an adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Council is able to demonstrate a 5-year 
housing land supply and consequently the proposed development would 
be contrary to the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach of 
concentrating development within the main settlements of the District. 
Furthermore, the proposed development is not essential to its 
countryside location. Consequently, the proposal for a new dwelling on 



Planning Committee (South)
19 May 2020

4

the site represents unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 3, 4 
and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and 
guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

2. The proposed dwelling would be of a siting, scale and mass that would 
constitute an intrusive urban addition that would be harmful to the rural 
character of the area. Furthermore the proposal would not seek to 
protect, conserve or enhance the character and setting of its countryside 
location, contrary to policies 25, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/83 DC/19/1870 - ROWFOLD KENNELS, CONEYHURST ROAD, 
BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of the existing single storey outbuildings on the site and the 
erection of four single storey dwellings with associated access driveway and 
parking. The scheme would provide 1 x 3 bedroom dwelling and 3 x 4 bedroom 
dwellings.

The application site was located near the eastern side of Coneyhurst Road 
(A272).  The site was located outside any built up area boundary and was 
therefore situated within a countryside location. The site was bound by the 
railway line to the north.  The application site related to the area of land to the 
east of converted barn, Rowfold Kennels, which predominantly comprised four 
single storey buildings.  To the south the application site currently comprised a 
circular driveway, hardstanding used for car parking/storage, an open sided 
storage shed and a sandschool used in connection with the residential property.  
The neighbouring residential property, Little Rowfold, is located approximately 
30m to the west of the application site.

Billingshurst Parish Council objected to the application. One letter of 
representation was received from the occupiers of Little Rowfold who 
commented that as the owners of the shared driveway they would not agree to 
the additional vehicular use from the development and that the Applicant would 
need to put a new access in from the A272. A statement by the agent was read 
in support of the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development, the character, design and appearance, the impact on 
neighbouring amenity, the impact to occupiers of the development and 
highways impacts.

There was a discussion around the acoustic impact from the nearby railway 
line.  Some Councillors were also very concerned about what would happen to 
the 22 dogs currently living at the kennels.  The Head of Development clarified 
that the rehoming of the dogs could not be made a condition of approval.  She 



Planning Committee (South)
19 May 2020

5

5

further stated that noise considerations could be a factor in determining whether 
or not to grant approval.

It was noted that the site benefitted from prior approval for 5 dwellings and that 
the principle of residential development had been established.  

RESOLVED

To resolve to grant planning permission subject to expiration of the public 
consultation period as the scheme as a departure, and delegation to the 
Head of Development to consider any representations received as a 
result of that consultation and subject to the recommended conditions 
and the following additional condition:

The proposed dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a 
scheme for the provision of electrical vehicle charging points has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme shall have regard to the requirements for electric vehicle 
charging within the latest West Sussex Parking Standards (2019). The 
approved scheme shall be installed prior to first occupation of the 
dwellings and shall thereafter remain as such. 

Reason:  To provide electric vehicle car charging space for the use in 
accordance with Policies 35 and 41 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015) and the WSCC Parking Standards (2019).

PCS/84  DC/19/2396 - LAND ADJACENT TO NUMBER 81 ROMAN WAY, ROMAN 
WAY, BILLNGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of 3 dwelling houses, comprising 1 x 4 bedroom detached dwelling 
and 2 x 3 bedroom semi-detached dwellings. The detached dwelling would be 
adapted for those with disabilities and one disabled parking space would be 
located to the front of this dwelling. The scheme would deliver 3 affordable 
rented units that would be owned by the Council and managed by the Council’s 
Housing Company.

The application site was located within the built up area boundary of 
Billingshurst and was situated at the north-eastern end of Roman Way. The site 
comprised an area of grassed land which was bound on its northern and 
eastern boundaries by a mix of trees and hedge planting. The entrance to the 
site from Roman Way was gated with 1m high timber post and rail fence. A two 
storey semi-detached dwelling was located directly to the south of the site. To 
the west, the 2 storey brick building comprised four flats. The part of the road in 
which the application site was located was predominantly characterised by brick 
built pairs of semi-detached dwellings, most had side driveways providing off-
street parking. Billingshurst Doctors Surgery was located further down the road 
to the south and there were a mixture of flats and semi-detached dwellings 
located further along Roman Way to the south.  To the east of the site there 



Planning Committee (South)
19 May 2020

6

was a grassed area of land which formed part of a wider development site 
comprising land to the east of Billingshurst.

Billingshurst Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 15 
representations objecting to the application.

The Ward Councillors stated that they supported this application as it would 
bring much needed affordable housing to Billingshurst which was an important 
urban centre in the district.  The fact that one of these dwellings would have 
adaptations for disabled people was particularly welcomed.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development, the affordable housing mix, the loss of open space, the design 
and appearance, landscape and trees, amenity, highways and parking and 
flooding and drainage.

There was a discussion around the location of electric vehicle charging points.  
There was further discussion around the level of energy efficiency within the 
proposed dwellings.  Some councillors considered they should exceed current 
standards.  It was noted that energy efficiency requirements of new buildings 
would be strengthened in the new Local Plan.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2396 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported and with the following additional condition:
The proposed dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a 
scheme for the provision of electrical vehicle charging points has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme shall have regard to the requirements for electric vehicle 
charging within the latest West Sussex Parking Standards (2019). The 
approved scheme shall be installed prior to first occupation of the 
dwellings and shall thereafter remain as such. 

Reason:  To provide electric vehicle car charging space for the use in 
accordance with Policies 35 and 41 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015) and the WSCC Parking Standards (2019).

The meeting closed at 4.29 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


